PTO FORM 1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

US Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1010	ne Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Valerie Helms, Michael M. Abell, Robert B. Zajeski Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO	
2. 1	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):	22
		09/3
	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes _X No	
3.	Nature of Conveyance:	
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	
	Other Execution Date: June 14, 1999	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): /9333350	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the	
	application is <u>June 14, 1999</u> 06 - 23 - 199	99
A.	Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
	Express Mail #EL328387340US	
	Filed June 15, 1999	_
	Additional numbers attached? Yes <u>X</u> No	
5 .	Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
	C. Richard Eby, Esq.	
	WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P. 2700 Carew Tower	
	Cincinnati, Ohio 45202	
б. 7	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
	X Enclosed X Any deficiencies Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-3000.	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
8.	Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	tion
•	Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatis true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	Joseph R. Jordan, Esq. 6/15/99	
	Reg. No. 25,686 Signature Date	
3/1999	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4	
C:581		

PATENT

REEL: 010032 FRAME: 0740

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

For valuable consideration, we, Valerie Helms, Michael M. Abell, Robert B. Zajeski

, hereby assign to France/Scott Fetzer Company, a corporation of Delaware and having a place of business at 726 Fairview Boulevard West, Fairview, Tennessee 37062, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent filed herewith, entitled **PUSHBUTTON HAND DRYER TIMER** this assignment including said application, any continuation, division or continuation-in-part thereof and/or substitute therefor, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 010032 FRAME: 0741

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set i	my hand and seal this 14 day of une, 1999.
	Valeni Gelnes
	Valerie Helms
STATE OF TN	;
STATE OF TN COUNTY OF De Kalb	:ss. :
Before me this	14 day of June, 1999, personally appeared
	esiding in <u>Baxter</u> , <u>Tennessee 38544</u> and particularly at <u>3970</u>
	me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing she executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes
	They/ Crips
	Notary Public 1
	My Commission Expires: $\mathcal{O}\mathcal{Q}/\mathcal{Q}\mathcal{U}/\mathcal{Q}\mathcal{O}\mathcal{O}\mathcal{S}$
[Notary's Seal Here]	, , , ,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set i	my hand and seal this <u>I</u> day of <u>June</u> , 1999.
	Miles M. Chell
	Michael M. Abell
STATE OF	;
COUNTY OF Dekalb	:ss.
Before me this	day of June, 1999, personally appeared
	residing in Sparta, Tennessee 38583 and particularly at 516
<u>Madison Avenue,</u> known to me to	be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
Assignment and acknowledged that in the series contained.	he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes
merem contained.	\sim \sim \sim \sim
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: 0 4/24/2003

- 2 -

[Notary's Seal Here]

In Witness Whereof, I hereto set n	ny hand and seal this 14-14 day of JUNE, 1999
STATE OF ILCINOIS	Robert B. Zajeski
COUNTY OF COOK	_· :ss. _:
B. Zajeski, a citizen of <u>U.S.</u> residing in <u>Oak Court</u> , known to me to be the pe	day of, 1999, personally appeared Robert no Lockport, Illinois 60441-5974 and particularly at 13338 West erson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL JOAN ZAJESKI	My Commission Expires: 10-6-9

RECORDED: 06/15/1999